Public Document Pack
You can view the agenda
online by using a smart
phone
camera
and
scanning the code below:

AGENDA
for a
MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek, ST13 6HQ
Contact Officer:

Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:S. Ralphs MBE
M. Deaville
M. Bowen
T. Hall
J. Porter
S. Scalise
E. Wain
A. Hart

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Climate Change and Biodiversity
Environment
Planning, Development and Property
Cabinet Support Member –
Climate Change and Biodiversity

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.
1.

Apologies

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Tel: 0345 605 3010

A G E N D A (Continued)

5.

Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any

6.

Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any

7.

Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any

8.

Leader

9.

10.

8 .1

Forward Plan

8 .2

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2020/21
(Pages 9 - 56)

8 .3

Levelling Up - Acceptance of Capacity Support Funding - WITHDRAWN

Communities
9 .1

Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme Update - WITHDRAWN

9 .2

Update on the Levels of Pollution and the Air Quality Action Plan (Pages 57 206)

Leisure and Sports
10 .1 Rural Sports Villages (Pages 207 - 214)

11.

Planning, Development and Property

12.

Consultation on Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Article 4 Directions
(Pages 215 - 382)

13.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Chair to Move:“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act,
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

14.

Leader
14 .1 Application for write off of non- recoverable debts (Pages 383 - 388)
(Paragraph 7 - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

Agenda Item 2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) - via video link)
Councillors M Bowen,
S Scalise and E Wain

1

M A Deaville,

T Hall,

A Hart,

J Porter,

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)
DECISION:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 March 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
There were no declarations made.

3

FORWARD PLAN
DECISION:
That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

4

LEEK MILLS MASTERPLAN APPRAISAL
The purpose of the report was to set out a revised approach to addressing the
longstanding issue of vacant and under-used mills in Leek.
Options considered:
The options were:
Do nothing – the Mills are in private ownership and their maintenance is the
responsibility of the owners and development could come forward with no Council
input other than planning support. However, if left to commercially led investors,
there was a risk that they might not recognise potential re-development options in
Leek and could also miss opportunities for gap funding which may help deliver
objectives. A do-not
[...]
line with the regulations be noted.

Page 7
5

Cabinet - 29 June 2021

The meeting closed at 3.46 pm

_________________________________Chairman

Page 8
6

Agenda Item 8.2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
3 August 2021






TITLE:

Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and
Performance Review 2020/21

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Keith Pointon – Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix A (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Provisional Outturn (Financial Report)
Appendix B (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Procurement Report)
Appendix C (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Performance Report)
Appendix D (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Write Offs) - CONFIDENTIAL

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth
Quarter 2020/21”); and

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Cabinet:






Note the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report.
Approve the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to
reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10)
Approve the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in
Appendix A (Paragraph 2.12)
Approve the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in
Appendix A (paragraph 5.6)
Approve the write offs set out in Appendix D

Page 9

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and
performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the Fourth
Quarter (i.e. 31st March 2021).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B (Procurement)
and Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Headline

Reference

The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund provisional outturn for
2019/20 is an underspend of £7,315,520. (including £4,521,710 of
s31 grants, in respect of Business Rates reliefs, received in advance
to be applied in 2021/22)
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter 4 £137,000 in savings have been achieved against the
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £519,000 (General Fund).
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 is £3.08 million.
The outturn for the year is £3.1million; a variance of £0.02 million.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 March 2021 totalled £18.4 million. The
Ascent loan currently stands at £14million and the debenture at
£5million.
 Council borrowing at 31 March 2021 totalled £15 million (£14million
relates to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts were £53,457 surplus
above budget.
Revenue Collection
 98.17% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2021 compared to
98.55% for the same period last year.
 97.35% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2021
compared with 99.3% for the same period last year.
 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was
£65,090 which compares with £70,729 at 31 March 2020
The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
 9 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan includes 74 procurement activities for
completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 31 March 2021, 62% of procurement activity undertaken was
on the forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its invoices within
30 days during the year.

Appendix A

The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
 70% of the key performance indicators met target (43% of which
were better than the previous year)
 The Council received 52 complaints and 100 compliments in the
Fourth Quarter.
 12 Projects were rated Green,19 grey, 1 Red, 0 Amber, and 3 Blue.

Appendix C

Page 10

Appendix B

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective
management of performance and financial resources, which is the subject of this
report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2

Workforce
None.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the
report.

6.5

Legal
None.

16.6

6.7

Risk
6.8 A

Sustainability
None.
External Consultation
None.
Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

JOHN BETTS
Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits
Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

Contact details

Report appendices A-C

Moorlands House

Keith Pointon
01538 395400 Ext. 4193
Vanessa Higgins
01538 395400 Ext. 4195

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX A

2020/21
Fourth Quarter
(Provisional Outturn)
Financial
Review

1

Page 13

1.

Background and Introduction

1.1.

In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and
recommended good practice, a quarterly financial report is presented to
members. This is the fourth and final report for 2020/21.

1.2.

The report summarises overall financial performance for 2020/21 with
particular emphasis on the key sources of financial risk to the Council.
Specific considerations are as follows:


General Fund Revenue Account (Section 2) – considers budgetary
performance on the General Account by looking at variations in
income and expenditure and the funding re
[...]
e year were as follows:

7.3



Council Tax – 98.17% of Council Tax was collected, compared to 98.55%
for the same period last year.
o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021-22 the
collection rate for the year had improved to 98.69%.



Business Rates – 97.35% of Business Rates was collected, compared to
99.30% for the same period last year.
o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021-22 the
collection rate for the year had improved to 98.14%.

At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days old
was £65,090 which compares with £70,729 at 31st March 2020.

14

Page 26

ANNEX A
Capital Programme Update 31st March 2021

Capital Schemes

2020/21
Approved
Budget

Out- Turn
2020/21

£

£

Variance

Carry
Forward to
2021/22
Over/(Under
spend)

Over/(Under
spend)
Completed
Projects

£

£

£

Housing Standards

790,000
790,000

944,143
944,143

154,143
154,143

(7,547)
(7,547)

161,690
161,690

Total Property

775,640
775,640

727,796
727,796

(47,844)
(47,844)

(47,844)
(47,844)

-

Total ICT

116,610
116,610

114,945
114,945

(1,665)
(1,665)

(1,665)
(1,665)

-

986,130
986,130

990,538
990,538

4,408
4,408

4,408
4,408

-

212,000
212,000

126,350
126,350

(85,650)
(85,650)

(85,650)
(85,650)

-

26,850
26,850

23,334
23,334

(3,516)
(3,516)

(3,516)
(3,516)

-

Total Horticulture

170,000
170,000

170,199
170,199

199
199

199
199

-

Total Programme

3,077,230

3,097,305

20,075

(141,615)

161,690

Private Sector Grants
Total Environmental Health
Property Services
Asset Management Plan
ICT

Vehicle & Plant Purchase
Fleet Management
CCTV - Upgrade
CCTV
Regeneration
Moorlands Partnership Grants
Total Regeneration
Horticulture
Brough Park Improvements

15

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX B

2020/21
Fourth Quarter
Procurement
Review

Page 29

1.

Introduction

1.1 A key element of the financial savings included in the Council’s Efficiency &
Rationalisation Strategy is being met from
[...]
ORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
3 August 2021

TITLE:

Update on the Levels of Pollution and the Air
Quality Action Plan

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Bowen - Portfolio Holder for
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER:

Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental
Health

WARDS INVOLVED:

Leek and Cellarhead

Appendices Attached
Appendix 1: SMDC Air Quality Data and Action Plan Update 2020
Appendix 2: SMDC ARS 2020
Appendix 3: Consolidated Air Quality Action Plan

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To update the Cabinet on the latest Air Quality data across the Staffordshire
Moorlands and the measures being proposed or undertaken in relation to the
declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in Leek and Cellarhead, as
part of the Air Quality Action Plan for the Areas.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Cabinet notes the content of the report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

In accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to manage air quality in the
District, monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) was completed across the
District during 2019. In general, the monitoring confirmed that NO2 annual
mean concentrations generally showed a slight downward trend, decreasing at
60% of the sites from the previous year.

3.2

Once adjusted to be representative of a location of relevant exposure, only
three exceedances of the Air Quality Objective (40μg/m³ ) were recorded

Page 57

and all three were located in the existing Air Quality Management Area in
Cellarhead, with the highest reading recorded to be 41.9μg/m³.
3.3

There were no exceedances of the Air Quality Objective in AQMA No1: Leek.
Full details of the air quality results can be found in the Annual Status Report
2020 (attached at Appendix 2).

3.4

Despite the difficulties presented by the Covid-19 pandemic, continued
monitoring of NO2 was completed across the District during 2020. No
exceedances of the Air Quality Objectives were seen at any location across
the District in 2020, including in the two declared Air Quality Management

[...]
gement

NO2

Nitrogen Dioxide

NOx

Nitrogen Oxides

PM10

Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm
(micrometres or microns) or less

PM2.5

Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm
or less

…

…

Page 206
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council Air Quality Action Plan 2019-2024

Agenda Item 10.1
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
3 August 2021

TITLE:

Rural Sports Villages

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Mark Deaville - Deputy Leader &
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Sports

CONTACT OFFICER:

Robert Wilks - Principal Officer (Leisure and
Recreation)

WARDS INVOLVED:

Churnet & Waterhouses

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To update the Cabinet on the progress of the work undertaken to date to
identify and support projects with a view to allocating outdoor sports capital
funding towards local projects.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Cabinet notes the progress made towards identifying and supporting
the development of outdoor sport and recreation capital projects across the
District.

2.2

That the Cabinet approves the allocation of £6,500 to Waterhouses Parish
Council and £5,000 to Kingsley Parish Council from the outdoor sports capital
fund as detailed in the report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

Towards an Active Staffordshire Moorlands is the Council’s Physical Activity
and Sport Strategy which identifies key priorities and actions that the Council
will take, supported by its partners, to enable residents to become more active.

3.2

The Council has assigned £100,000 of capital funds in the current MTFP, to
be used to towards supporting the delivery of local projects, with a focus on a
‘sports village’ concept and particularly projects that are located in more rural
areas of the District.

3.3

During the last 18 months, officers have been supporting the development of a
wide range of capital projects in Blythe Bridge, Forsbrook, Upper Tean,

Page 207

Waterhouses and Werrington which has included
[...]
 of this nature and is already
supporting a potential future project in Forsbrook alongside Forsbrook Parish
Council to make improvements to recreational facilities at Jubilee Gardens.
The initial plan is to help develop a process of community consultation which
aims to confirm what improvements residents would like to see, and then,
where appropriate, develop a costed delivery plan which could lead to a
request for funds from this budget in the future.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

This report links to Aim 1 of the Council’s Corporate Plan “To help create a
safter and healthier environment for our communities to live and work”.
To deliver Aim 1 of the objective “Provision of sports facilities and leisure
opportunities focused upon improving health”.

Page 208

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

Recommend Cabinet approve the allocation of £6,500 to Waterhouses Parish
Council and £5,000 to Kingsley Parish Council from the outdoor sports capital
fund as detailed in the report. (recommended)

5.2

Recommend Cabinet do not award funding to the projects as proposed,
meaning that funding will need to be secured by the two Parish Councils from
other sources. (not recommended)

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
Creating improved sports facilities in local communities, particularly
rural communities where opportunities and travel are generally
more limited helps engage people, especially young people, in
positive activities.

6.2

Workforce
Supporting the development of community projects is delivered by
Council officers as part of their role. The delivery of capital projects
will primarily be the responsibility of the partner organisation
receiving funds and would not require any direct involvement from
the Council.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed for this
project.

6.4

Financial Considerations
Should Cabinet approve this request, £11,500 fr
[...]
al Planning Officer

WARDS INVOLVED:

Cheddleton, Caverswall, Checkley, Bagnall
and Stanley

Appendices Attached –
Appendix 1 - Draft Conservation Area Appraisals: Caverswall
Appendix 2 - Draft Conservation Area Appraisals: Cheddleton
Appendix 3 - Draft Conservation Area Appraisals: Upper Tean
Appendix 4 - Draft Conservation Area Appraisals: Stanley
Appendix 5 – Article 4 Directions

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

It is proposed to publish Conservation Area Appraisals and a boundary review
for Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean. These documents
require Member approval in order to engage in public consultation. It is also
proposed to consult on the introduction of an Article 4 Direction to dwellings
within these proposed Conservation Areas to control certain categories of
permitted development which are harming the special character and
appearance of the Conservation Area.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Cabinet:
a)

Approves the publication of the draft Conservation Area Character
Appraisals and boundary review for Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley
and Upper Tean for the purposes of consultation with the public

b)

Authorises a consultation exercise on the introduction of an Article 4
Direction affecting dwellings in Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and

Page 215

Upper Tean so as to remove the classes of permitted development as
set out in Appendix 5 of this report.
c)

Delegates authority to the Head of Development Services to make
minor amendments to the draft Character Appraisals ahead of public
consultation to update some images.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

Best practice dictates that all Conservation Areas should have adopted
Character Appraisals to consider what features make a positive or negative
contribution to the significance of an area, thereby identifying opportunities for
beneficial change or the need for planning protection. The Conservation
Areas in Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean do not currently
have an adopted character appraisal and these have now been prepared and
must be the subject of a public consultation exercise. A review of the
boundaries has also been undertaken.

3.2

The draft appraisals have identified that the special interest of these areas is
being eroded by external changes to dwellings which are currently permitted
development. It is also of note that there is an inconsistency in planning
controls between dwellings and commercial properties meaning that dwellings
benefit from much more relaxed planning controls and therefore able to make
numerous, unregulated external changes. It is therefore proposed that an
Article 4 Direction is also introduced alongside the adoption of Conservation
Areas Character Appraisals at Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper
Tean to restrict harmful changes to properties. An Article 4 Direction was
served on domestic properties within the Leek Conservation Area in 2014, and
Oakamoor and Rudyard in 2016, and these have been operating effectively.
Public consultation will also be undertaken on the proposed introduction of an
Article 4 Direction in these areas.

3.3

The draft appraisals are included in the Appendices. Appendix 5 provides
further details on the proposed Article 4 Direction.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The issues raised in this report relate to the priority outcomes relating to:
 Help create a strong economy by supporting future regeneration of
towns and villages
 Protect and improving the environment

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

The measures covered by the recommendations of this report are all linked
and the options for the Council are:

Page 216

(a)
To adopt the character appraisals and introduce an Article 4 Direction.
This option would offer the greatest protection to the character and
appearance of these historic settlements and is in line with best conservation
practice.
(b)
To adopt the accompanying character appraisals (but leave the
planning controls as they are). This will allow the significance of the
settlements’ heritage to be recognised and for planning applications to have
regard to the character and appearance of the areas but it will leave the
Council limited as to what it can protect. It will also allow the inconsistent
planning controls to continue.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
No implications

6.2

Workforce
No implications

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
No adverse impact identified for protected groups.

6.4

Financial Considerations
See para. 7.10-7.12 below

6.5

Legal
Local authorities have a duty to review the overall extent of
conservation area designations in their area regularly.
Designations such as this remain the principal means by which
conservation policies can be applied to particular areas. Detailed
guidance on the appraisal of conservation areas has been
produced and is published in the background papers. This report
requests authority to commence a consultation exercise as an
early step in the process.

6.6

Climate Change
A tailored approach may be required to retro-fitting properties to
address climate change. Sustainability is at the heart of the
Council’s design/conservation policies. The conservation of the

Page 217

historic environment is a key objective of the Government’s
National Planning Policy Framework. Subsequent planning
applications will be considered in this context.

6.7

Consultation
Consultation will be carried out as set out in para.7.13 below.

6.8

Risk Assessment
No significant issues have been identified.
Neil Rodgers
Executive Director (Place)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancingthe-historic-environment

Mark James
Principal Planning Officer
mark.james@highpeak.gov.uk

https://historicengland.org.uk/imagesbooks/publications/conservation-area-appraisaldesignation-management-advice-note-1/heag-268conservation-area-appraisal-designation-management/

7.

[...]
 (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017

Page 220

Consultation
7.13 In accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement it is
proposed to consult the following individuals/groups:





Residents and local businesses in these areas (leaflet drop)
Relevant Parish Councils and Ward Councillors
Staffordshire County Council and other relevant public sector
organisations/ amenity groups
Key Council Officers

7.14 The documents listed in the appendices will be available to view on the
Council’s web site and copies will be available to view at Moorlands House.
It is recommended to delegate authority to the Head of Development
Services to make minor amendments to the Character Appraisals prior to the
public consultation. This will enable more up to date photographs to be used
in some cases than those currently incorporated into the versions appended
to this report.
7.15 It is proposed to consult on these proposals during September and October
and a further report outlining the findings of the consultation will be prepared
at the end of this period. The Council will also need to carefully consider the
potential resource implications as per above before any final decision is made
in relation to the introduction of Article 4 Directions.
7.16 It is anticipated that consultation on the remaining character appraisals for
Biddulph Grange, Cauldon Canal and Checkley will be undertaken next year,
and will be the subject of a future report.

Page 221

This page is intentionally left blank

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Form - PUBLIC
NAME OF COUNCIL

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council

This assessment will be public and published on the council website. Please ensure that
any group who has been consulted to provide the information within this form has been
given sufficient feedback. Information within this assessment should provide the equality
implications in any relevant report and be available for members prior to any decisions in
relation to the content of

Minutes of the meeting


 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET DECISIONS 
 

TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)   

 
 Councillors M Bowen, T Hall, A Hart, J Porter, S Scalise and E Wain 

 
IN ATTENDANCE Councillor L Swindlehurst 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor M Deaville 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED) 
 
DECISION: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 June 2021 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

 

There were no declarations made. 

 
14 FORWARD PLAN 

 

Two reports had been withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting these being 
Levelling Up – Acceptance of Capacity Support Funding and Accelerated Housing 

Delivery Programme Update.  
 
DECISION: 

 

That, subject to the amendments shown above, the Forward Plan be approved for 

publication. 
 

15 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2020/21 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31 March 2021 (4 th Quarter 
2020/21. The report was considered by the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

on 28 July 2021. The position was summarised as follows:- 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:- 

Performance against budget 

 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund 
provisional outturn for 2020/21 was an underspend of 

£7,315,520 (including £4,521,710 of s31 grants in 
respect of Business Rates Reliefs received in advance to 
be applied in 2021/22). 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter 4 £137,000 in savings had been achieved 
against the 2020/21 revised efficiency target of £519,000 
(General Fund). 

Appendix A 



Cabinet - 3 August 2021 
 

Capital Programme 

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 was 
£3.08 million. The outturn for the year was £3.1 million; a 
variance of £0.02 million. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31 March 2021 totalled £18.4 
million. The Ascent loan stood at £14 million and the 

debenture at £5 million; 

 Council borrowing at 31 March 2021 totalled £15 million 
(£14 million related to the Ascent loan); 

 The Council’s net income receipts were £53,457 surplus 

above budget. 
Revenue Collection 

 98.17% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2021 

compared to 98.55% for the same period last year; 

 97.35% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 
2021 compared with 99.3% for the same period last 
year; 

 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 
days old was £65,090 which compared with £70,729 at 
31 March 2020. 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter were: 

 9 procurement activities were completed; 

 The Procurement Forward Plan included 74 procurement 
activities for completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or 

joint); 

 At 31 March 2021 62% of procurement activity 
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council had 
paid 95% of its invoices within 30 days during the year.  

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were: 

 70% of the key performance indicators met target (43% 
of which were better than the previous year); 

 The Council received 52 complaints and 100 

compliments in the Fourth Quarter; 

 12 projects were rated Green, 19 Grey, 1 Red, 0 Amber 
and 3 Blue. 

Appendix C 

 
Options considered: 

Detailed analysis was contained within the main body of the report. 
 
DECISION: 

 
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted. 

 
2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to 

reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) be approved. 

 
3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in 

Appendix A (paragraph 2.12) be approved. 
 
4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix 

A (paragraph 5.6) be approved. 
 

16 LEVELLING UP  - ACCEPTANCE OF CAPACITY SUPPORT FUNDING - 
WITHDRAWN 
 

 



Cabinet - 3 August 2021 
 

17 ACCELERATED HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME UPDATE - 
WITHDRAWN 

 

18 UPDATE ON THE LEVELS OF POLLUTION AND THE AIR QUALITY 
ACTION PLAN 

 

The report advised members on the latest Air Quality data across Staffordshire 

Moorlands and the measures being proposed or undertaken in relation to the 
declared Air Quality Management Areas in Leek and Cellarhead as part of the Air 
Quality Action Plan for the areas. 

 
Options considered: 
 

There were no alternative options to consider. 

 
DECISION: 

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

19 RURAL SPORTS VILLAGES 
 

The Leader presented the report in the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Sports, confirming the progress of the work undertaken to date to identify and 
support projects with a view to allocating outdoor sports capital funding towards local 

projects. 
 

The benefits on the physical and mental health were clear and the work of local 
organisations to facilitate this were evident. Some responses had already been 
received and more were welcomed. 

 

Options considered: 
 

 Recommend Cabinet approve the allocation of £6,500 to Waterhouses Parish 

Council and £5,000 to Kingsley Parish Council from the outdoor sports capital 
fund as detailed in the report. (recommended) 

 

 Recommend Cabinet do not award funding to the projects as proposed, meaning 
that funding will need to be secured by the two Parish Councils from other 

sources. (not recommended) 
 
DECISION: 

 
1. That the progress made towards identifying and supporting the development of 

outdoor sport and recreation capital projects across the District be noted. 
 

2. That the allocation of £6,500 to Waterhouses Parish Council and £5,000 to 

Kingsley Parish Council from the Outdoor Sports Capital Fund as detailed in the 
report be approved. 

 
 
 

 
 



Cabinet - 3 August 2021 
 

20 CONSULTATION ON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISALS 
AND ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS 

 

The report confirmed proposals to publish Conservation Area Appraisals and a 
boundary review for Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean. The 

documents required Cabinet approval in order to engage in public consultation. It 
was also proposed to consult on the introduction of an Article 4 Direction to dwellings 

within these proposed Conservation Areas to control certain categories of permitted 
development which were harming the special character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 

 
Options considered: 

 
a) To adopt the character appraisals and introduce an Article 4 Direction. This 

option would offer the greatest protection to the character and appearance of 

these historic settlements and was in line with best conservation practice; 
b) To adopt the accompanying character appraisals (but leave the planning 

controls as they were). This would allow the significance of the settlements’ 
heritage to be recognised and for planning applications to have regard to the 
character and appearance of the areas but it would leave the Council limited 

as to what it could protect. It would also allow the inconsistent planning 
controls to continue. 

 
DECISION: 

 

1. That the publication of the draft Conservation Area Character Appraisals and 
boundary review for Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean for the 

purposes of consultation with the public be approved. 
 

2. That a consultation exercise be authorised on the introduction of an Article 4 

Direction affecting dwellings in Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean 
so as to remove the classes of permitted development as set out in Appendix 5 of 

the covering report. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services to make minor 

amendments to the draft Character Appraisals ahead of public consultation to 
update some images. 

 
21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 

information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 

100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated. 
 

22 APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON- RECOVERABLE DEBTS 
 

Cabinet approved a schedule of write-offs of Council Tax, Business Rates and 
Sundry Debts. 



Cabinet - 3 August 2021 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

_________________________________Chairman  


